

No. 20-1501

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ROMAN CATHOLIC DIOCESE OF ALBANY ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

LINDA A. LACEWELL, SUPERINTENDENT, NEW YORK
STATE DEPARTMENT OF FINANCIAL SERVICES ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of New York,
Appellate Division, Third Department**

**BRIEF FOR *AMICI CURIAE* THE CHURCH OF
JESUS CHRIST OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS;
THE UNITED STATES CONFERENCE OF
CATHOLIC BISHOPS; ETHICS AND
RELIGIOUS LIBERTY COMMISSION OF
THE SOUTHERN BAPTIST CONVENTION;
THE LUTHERAN CHURCH-MISSOURI SYNOD;
THE GENERAL CONFERENCE OF THE
SEVENTH-DAY ADVENTISTS;
THE JURISDICTION OF THE ARMED FORCES
AND CHAPLAINCY OF THE ANGLICAN
CHURCH IN NORTH AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

ALEXANDER DUSHKU
R. SHAWN GUNNARSON
Counsel of Record
EMILY HAWS WRIGHT
KIRTON | MCCONKIE
36 South State Street
Suite 1900
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
(801) 328-3600
sgunnarson@kmclaw.com
Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. REVIEW IS WARRANTED TO PREVENT NEW YORK'S REGULATORY SCHEME FROM VIOLATING PETITIONERS' RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY.....	5
A. The First Amendment Guarantees the Autonomy of Religious Organizations	5
B. New York's Abortion Mandate Violates Petitioners' Religious Autonomy.....	6
C. New York's Religious Exemption Also Invades Petitioners' Religious Autonomy.....	12
D. The Abortion Mandate and Religious Exemption Excessively Entangle New York in Religious Matters	16
II. NEW YORK'S DENIAL OF PETITIONERS' RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY IS NOT JUSTIFIED BY THIS COURT'S ABORTION DECISIONS	19
III. THE QUESTION OF RELIGIOUS AUTONOMY HOLDS EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE FOR <i>AMICI</i>	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	20
<i>Church of Scientology Flag Serv. Org., Inc.</i> <i>v. City of Clearwater</i> , 2 F.3d 1514 (11th Cir. 1993).....	7, 8
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	21
<i>Colo. Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of The Church of</i> <i>Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints v.</i> <i>Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1986).....	5, 6, 13, 14
<i>Duquesne Univ. of the Holy Spirit v. NLRB</i> , 947 F.3d 824 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	16
<i>Emp't Div., Dep't of Human Res. of Or. v.</i> <i>Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	2, 3, 22
<i>Espinosa v. Rusk</i> , 634 F.2d 477 (10th Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007).....	19
<i>Harris v. McRae</i> , 448 U.S. 297 (1980).....	20
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church and Sch. v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jimmy Swaggart Ministries v. Bd. of Equalization of Cal.</i> , 493 U.S. 378 (1990).....	10
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russ. Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).....	5, 15, 21
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 634 (2019).....	22
<i>Kreshik v. Saint Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 363 U.S. 190 (1960).....	5
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	10
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	19, 20
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000).....	13
<i>N.Y. v. Cathedral Acad.</i> , 434 U.S. 125 (1977).....	18
<i>NLRB v. Catholic Bishop of Chi.</i> , 440 U.S. 490 (1979).....	16
<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>People v. Worldwide Church of God</i> , 178 Cal. Rptr. 913 (Cal. Ct. App. 1981) ...	7
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	19
<i>Poelker v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 519 (1977).....	20
<i>Presbyterian Church in the U.S. v.</i> <i>Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Mem.</i> <i>Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969).....	5
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	20
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of</i> <i>Am. & Can. v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976).....	5
<i>Tony and Susan Alamo Found. v. Sec’y of</i> <i>Labor</i> , 471 U.S. 290 (1985).....	11
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Walz v. Tax Comm’n of City of N.Y.</i> , 397 U.S. 664 (1970).....	16
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 697 (1871).....	5, 21
<i>Williams v. Zbaraz</i> , 448 U.S. 358 (1980).....	20
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

CONSTITUTION	Page(s)
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	
20 U.S.C. § 1688	9
26 U.S.C. § 6033	2
42 U.S.C. § 238n	9
42 U.S.C. § 300a-7	9
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-1	8
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	8
Consolidated Appropriations Act, Pub. L. No. 116-260, § 507(d)(1), 134 Stat. 1182 (2020).....	9
29 C.F.R. § 2590.715-2713	10
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 28, § 1300.67	22
Cal. Health & Safety Code § 1367	22
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 23-3.3-103	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 23-3.5-105	17
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 23-3.7-04	17
215 Ill. Ins. Code ch. 215, § 5/356z.4a	22
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. tit. 24, § 4320-M	22
N.Y. Comp. Codes R. & Regs. tit. 11:	
§ 52.2	<i>passim</i>
§ 52.16	1, 2, 6, 13, 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
N.Y. Exec. Law § 296.....	8, 9
Or. Rev. Stat. § 743A.067.....	22
Wash. Admin. Code § 284-43-7220	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Douglas Laycock, <i>Religious Liberty and the Culture Wars</i> , 2014 U. Ill. L. Rev. 839.....	7
Holy Bible (King James)	23
Kathleen A. Brady, <i>The Disappearance of Religion from Debates About Religious Accommodation</i> , 20 Lewis & Clark L. Rev. 1093 (2017).....	12
Mark E. Chopko & Michael F. Moses, <i>Freedom to Be a Church: Confronting Challenges to the Right of Church Autonomy</i> , 3 Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y 387 (2005).....	11
Press Release, U.S. Dep’t Health & Human Servs., HHS to Disallow \$200M in California Medicaid Funds Due to Unlawful Abortion Insurance Mandate (Dec. 16, 2020).....	9, 10
W. Cole Durham et al., <i>Religious Organizations and the Law</i> (2020).....	15, 21, 22
